]
AC TranSIt 10626 East 14th Street, Qakland, Califormia 9460303 (510) 577-8804

Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District FAX [ (510)577-8859

August 2, 2002

s 2,200 (&)
-y . —

Ms. eva chu , \%

Alameda County Health Division

Division of Environmental Protection ‘?04:!
Department of Environmental Health _ ”oa
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor : @
Alameda, CA 94502 ©

Dear Ms. chu:

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report,
AC Transit, 1177 47th Street, Emeryville

AC Transit hereby submits the enclosed quarterly groundwater monitoring report for the AC
Transit facility located at 1177 47" Street in Emeryville. The report was prepared by our
consultant, Cameron-Cole, LLC, and contains the results of the May 16, 2002, sampling event.

Ground water samples were collected from three monitoring wells (MW-11, MW-12, and MW-
13). Samples were analyzed for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) using modified
EPA Method 8015 and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert-
butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8021B. Inresponse to your January 3, 2002, request,
monitoring well MW-11 was also analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA
Method 8021B and ethylene glycol using EPA Method 8015 Modified. Depth to ground water
was measured in all 16 on-site monitoring wells and ground water contour maps were developed
for the report.

Analytical results indicate that TPH as degraded diesel was detected in MW-11, MW-12, and
MW-13 at concentrations of 380, 500, and 520 ppb, respectively. TPH as degraded gasoline was
detected in MW-12 and MW-13 at 1,100 and 150 ppb, respectively. Analytical results for the
sample collected from MW-11 indicated ethylene glycol and VOC concentrations below the
laboratory reporting limits.

If you have any questions regarding this report or other matters pertaining to this site, please call
me at (510) 577-8869. .

Sincerely,

Suzan#le Patton, P.E.
Environmental Engineer

enclosure

Evachu08'02°02.doc
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INTRODUCTION

This report presents the tesults from the May 2002 sampling event for the AC Transit Facility located
at 1177 47" Street, Emeryville, California (Site). Groundwater sampling of monitor wells MW-11,
MW-12, and MW-13 was conducted in accotdance with directives from Alameda County Health Care
Services (ACHCS). In a letter dated August 7, 2001, ACHCS requested quartetly groundwater
sampling for monitor wells MW-11, MW-12 and MW-13 and semi-annual groundwater sampling of

other Site monitor wells. AC Transit retained Cameron-Cole to petform this work.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Work performed during this sampling event included measuring depth to water i all monitor wells
and collecting groundwater samples from monitor wells MW-11, MW-12, and MW-13. Groundwater
samples were analyzed for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons {TEPH) using Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA)} Method 8015 Modified and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes
(BTEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B. Additionally, MW-11 was
analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by the EPA Method 8021B and ethylene glycol by
EPA Method 8015 Modified.

A site map displaying the monitor well locations is presented as Figure 1. Chain-of-custody

documents, field data sheets and certified analytical reports are included in Appendix A.

Groundwater Elevations and Flow Direction

On May 16, 2002, all 16 Site monitor wells were inspected and measured for the presence of free
phase hydrocarbons and depth to groundwater. Measurements of depths to groundwater are
presented on Table 1 and were used to construct the groundwater elevation contours shown in

Figute 2. As shown, groundwater flow is to the west at 2 gradient of 0.022 feet/foot.



Groundwater Sampling Activities

The monitor wells were purged a minimum of three casing volumes using a centrifugal pump and
samples wete collected using disposable polyethylene bailers. During well purging, field parameters

for pH, electrical conductivity and temperature were monitored using calibrated field meters.

Groundwatet samples wete collected in 40-milliliter glass vials preserved with hydrochloric acid and
one-liter non-preserved amber glass containers and placed in an ice-filled cooler for shipment under
chain-of-custody to a State of California certified laboratory. A trip blank was submitted for analysis

by EPA Method 8021B.

Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 2 presents groundwater analytical results for the May 2002 sampling event. TPH was detected
in MW-11, MW-12, and MW-13 at concentrations ranging from 150 to 1,100 parts per bilhon (ppb).
The surrogate percent recovery was outside the recovery limit of 70-130 ppb for the 8015 TPH-gas
analysis of MW-12 and MW-13. According to the analytical laboratory, this was due to overlap of the
sutrogate (4-bromofluorobenzene) and degraded gasoline peaks. No analytes were detected mn the
trip blank ot method blank. A lab control spike and lab control spike duplicate passed the EPA’s

criteria for acceptance.

SUMMARY OF RESULTS
. Groundwater flow is to the west at a gradient of 0.022 feet/foot.
. 'TPH 2s degraded diesel was detected in MW-11, MW-12, and MW-13 at 380, 500,

and 520 ppb, respectively.

. TPH as degraded gasoline was detected in MW-12 and MW-13, at 1,100 and 150 ppb,
respectively.




PROJECTED WORK AND RECOMMENDATIONS

. Semi-annual groundwater monitoring of all wells is scheduled for August 2002. This
event will include site-wide depth to groundwater level measurements, including
inspection of each monitor well for frec-phase hydrocarbon.
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1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
AC TRANSIT

Groundwater
Elevation Cottected

Top of Casing Product Groundwater from Product
Elevation Thickness Elevation Thickness*
Well Date {ft-msl) (feet) DTW (feer) (ft-msl) (ft-msl)
MW-1 8/31/1999 32.56 None 3.24 29.32 NA
11/23/1999 None 4.55 28.01 NA
3/1/2000 None 3.65 2891 NA
5/17/2000 None 4.08 28.48 NA
8/30/2000 None 5.18 27.38 NA
12/18/2000 None 4.86 27.7 NA
3/20/2001 None 4.22 28.34 NA
6/7/2001 None 4.88 27.68 NA
9/20/2001 None 4.97 27.59 NA
12/14/2001 None 3.59 2897 NA
2/27/2002 None 4.03 28.53 NA
5/16/2002 None 4,32 . 28.24 NA
MW-2 8/31/1999 3212 None 5.24 26.88 NA
11/23/1999 None 4.03 28.09 NA
3/1/2000 None 311 29.01 NA
5/17/2000 None 3.66 28.46 NA
8/30/2000 None 4.65 27.47 NA
12/18/2000 None 4.06 28.06 NA
3/20/2001 None 3 28.21 NA
6/7/2001 None 4.40 27.72 NA
9/20/2001 None 4.45 27.67 NA
12/14/2001 None 3.19 28.93 NA
272772002 None 3.45 28.67 NA
5/16/2002 None 3.74 28.38 NA
MVY-3 8/31/1999 34.06 None 6.15 279 NA
11/23/1999 None 5.78 28.28 NA
3/1/2000 None 4.82 29.24 NA
5/17/2000 None 5.29 28.77 NA
8/30/2000 None 6.20 27.86 NA
12/18/2000 None 5.65 2841 NA
3/20/2001 None 5.18 28.88 NA
6/7/2001 None 6.01 28.05 NA
9/20/2001 None 5.9 28.16 NA
12/14/2001 None 4.66 29.40 NA
272772002 None 5.00 29.06 NA
5/16/2002 None 5.21 28.85 NA

Page 1 0of5



1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
AC TRANSIT

Groundwater
Elevadon Corrected

Top of Casing  Product Groundwater from Product
Elevaton Thickness Elevation Thickness*
Well Date {ft-msl) (feet) DXTW (feet) {ft-msl) (fi-msl}
MW-4 8/31/1999 3411 None 6.22 27.89 NA
11/23/1999 None 6.01 28.10 NA
3/1/2000 None 4.74 29.37 NA
5/17/2000 None 5.33 28.78 NA
8/30/2000 None 6.26 27.85 NA
12/18/2000 None 5.60 28.45 NA
3/20/2001 MNone 5.46 28.65 NA
6/7/2001 None 6.02 28.09 NA
9/20/2001 MNone 6.06 28.05 NA
12/14/2001 None 5.39 28.72 NA
2/27 /2002 MNone 5.28 28.83 NA
5/16/2002 : None 5.39 28.72 NA
MW-5 8/31/1999 31.70 MNone 4,51 27.19 NA
11/23/1999 None 4.00 27.70 NA
3/1/2000 None 331 28.39 NA
5/17/2000 None 3.59 28.11 NA
8/30/2000 MNone 4,533 2717 NA
12/18/2000 None 3.97 27.73 NA
3/20/2001 None 3.68 28.02 NA
6/7/2001 None 4.37 27.33 NA
9/20/2001 MNone 4.46 27.24 NA
12/14/2001 None 3.23 28.47 NA
2/2772002 MNone 3.44 28.26 NA
5/16/2002 None 3.68 28.02 NA
MW-6 8/31/1999 31.02 Mone 4.40 26.62 NA
11/23/1999 None 3.81 27.21 NA
3/1/2000 None 2.88 28.14 NA
5/17/2000 None 3.44 27.58 NA
8/30/2000 None 4.40) 26.62 NA
12/18/2000 None 3.61 2741 NA
3/20/2001 None 316 27.86 NA
6/7/2001 None 418 26.84 NA
9/20/2001 Sheen 4,22 26.80 NA
12/14/2001 None 3062 27.40 NA
2/2772002 None 2.94 28.08 NA
5/16/2002 MNone 3.53 27.49 NA

Page 2 of 5



1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
AC TRANSIT

Groundwater
Elevaton Corrected

Top of Casing  Product Groundwater from Product
Elevation  Thickness Elevation Thickness*
Well Date (ft-msl) {feet) DTW (feet) (ft-msl) (fi-msl)
MW-7 8/31/1999 29.62 None 547 24.15 NA
11/23/1999 None 493 24.69 NA
3/1/2000 None 4.06 25.56 NA
5/17/2000 None 4.69 24.93 NA
8/30/2000 None 5.50 2412 NA
12/18/2000 None 573 23.84 NA
3/20/2001 None 4.83 2479 NA
6/7/2001 None 4.80 24.82 NA
9/20/2001 None 5.19 24.43 NA
12/14/2001 None 4.68 24.94 NA
2/27/2002 None 4.33 25.09 NA
5/16/2602 None 4.34 25.28 NA
MW-8 8/31/1999 2943 None 5.35 24.08 NA
11/23/1999 None 4.75 24.68 NA
3/1/2000 None 4.48 24.95 NA
5/17/2000 None 478 24.65 NA
8/30/2000 None 5.02 24.41 NA
12/18/2000 None 523 24.20 NA
3/20/2001 None 470 2473 NA
6/7/2001 None 513 24,30 NA
9/20/2001 None 5.68 23.75 NA
12/14/2001 None 426 2517 NA
2/27/2002 None 4.18 25.25 NA
5/16 /2002 None 4.58 24.85 NA
MW-9 8/31/1999 2018 None 4.15 25.03 NA
11/23/1999 None 3.93 25.25 NA
3/1/2000 None 3.69 2549 NA
5/17/2000 None 3.56 25.62 NA
8/30/2000 None 4.64 24.54 A
12/18/2600 None 4.02 2516 NA
3/20/20M None 392 2526 NA
6/7/20M None 4.28 24.90 NA
9/20/2001 None 5.12 24.00 NA
12/14/2001 None 3.87 2531 NA
2/27/2002 None 4.48 2470 NA
5/16/2002 None 5.13 24,05 NA

Page 3of 5




1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
AC TRANSIT

Groundwater
Elevation Corrected

Top of Casing  Product Groundwater from Product
Elevation Thickness Elevation Thickness®
Well Date (ft-msl) (feet) DTW (feet) {ft-msl) (ft-msl)

MW-10 8/31/1999 29.13 None 9.59 19.54 NA
11/23/1999 None 9.44 19.69 NA
3/1/2000 None 9.06 2007 NA
5/17/2000 None 9.31 19.82 NA
8/30/2000 None 9.68 19.45 NA
12/18/2000 None 9.41 19.72 NA
3/20/200 None 9.23 19.90 NA
6/7/2001 None 9.60 19.53 NA
9/20/2001 None 9.70 19.43 NA
12/14/2001 None 8.83 20,30 NA
2/27/2002 None 015 19.98 NA
5/16/2002 None 945 19.68 NA
MW-11 9/20/2001 28.93 None 4.41 24.52 A
12/14/2001 MNone 1.82 27.11 NA
2/27/2002 None 239 26.54 NA
5/16/2002 MNone 2.98 25.95 NA
MW-12 9/20/2001 28.68 None 10.41 18.27 NA
12/14/2001 None 9.02 19.06 NA
2/27/2002 None 10.09 18.59 NA
5/16,/2002 None 10.04 18.64 NA
MW-13 9/20/2001 22715 None 8.83 13.89 NA
12/14/2001 None 7.95 14.77 NA
2/27/2002 None 7.64 15.08 NA
5/16 /2002 None 8.43 14.29 NA
W-1 3/2/2000 33.43 None 4.08 29.35 NA
5/17/2000 None 541 28.02 NA
8/30/2000 None 6,71 26.72 NA
12/18/2000 None 5.73 27.70 NA
3/20/2001 None 5.16 28.27 NA
6/7/2001 None 6.10 27.33 NA
9/20/2001 None 6.58 26.85 NA
12/14/2001 None 4.69 28.74 NA
2/27/2002 None 494 2849 NA
5/16/2002 None 5.54 27.89 NA
W-2 3/17/72000 3421 None 5.60 28.61 NA
8/30/2000 None 7.37 26.84 NA
12/18/2000 None 6.44 2777 NA

1/23/2001 abandoened
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1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
AC TRANSIT

Groundwater
Elevation Corrected

Top of Casing  Product Groundwater from Product
Elevaton Thickness Elevation Thickness*
Well Date (ft-msl) (feet) DTW {feet) (ft-msl) {ft-msl)
W3 5/17/2000 37.46 None 6.38 31.08 NA
8/30/2000 None 8.16 2930 NA
12/18/2000 None 719 30.27 NA
3/20/2001 None 570 31.76 NA
6/7/2001 None 7.51 29.95 NA
9/20/2001 None 7.83 20.03 NA
12/14/2001 None 476 32.70 NA
2/27/2002 None 532 3214 NA
5/16/2002 None 6.45 3101 NA
W4 3/2/2000 3172 MNone 3.34 28.38 NA
5/17/2000 None 3.86 27.86 NA
8/30/2000 None 4.99 26.73 NA
12/18/2000 None 4.20 27.52 NA
3/20/2001 None 3.75 27.97 NA
6,/7/2001 None 4.67 27.05 NA
9/20/2001 MNone 4.80 26.92 NA
12/14/201 None 3.22 28.50 NA
2/27/2002 None 3.58 28.14 NA
5/16/2002 None 3.89 27.83 NA
WNotes:

* used (.8 specific gravity of product

fe-msl:feet mean sea level
DTW: Depth to water
NA: not applicable

Page 5 of 5



AMNALYTICAL RESULTS GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

TABLE 2

AC TRANSIT

1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Well Date TPH-8015 (diesel) TPH-8015 (gas) Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenecs MTBE
MCL (ppb) Mone None 10 150 700 1750 13
MW-1 8/31/1999 310 NA <14 24 1 1.6 NA
11/23/1999 250 NA <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 MNA
37172000 310 62 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 687
5/17/2000 390 63 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 74
8/31,/2000 180 <50 <1.0 <1.D <10 <2.0 40
12718 /2000 310 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 44
3/21/2001 240 <5(} <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 17
6/7/2001 540 <5(} <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 32
9/20/2001 290 <50 <t.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 29
2/27,/2002 <250 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 14

MW-2 8/31/19% 180 NA <1.00 < 1.0 <1.0 1.2 NA
11/23/1999 120 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <514 NA
37172000 510 <50 =1.0 <1.0 <t.0 <20 1
5/17/2000 1,100 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 87
8/3t/2000 620 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.) <2.0 65
12/19/2000 8§30 <50 <1.00 <1.0 <10 <2.0 70
3/21/2001 900 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <4.0 33
6/7/2001 310 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 43
9/20/2001 1,200 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 35
2/27/2002 <250 <50 =1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 19
MW-3 8/31/1999 2,700 NA <1.0 <1.0 <10t <1.0 MNA
11/23/1999 640 MNA <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA
3/1/2000 <250 < A0 <10 <10 <1.0 <20 <5.0
5/17/2000 620 <30 <1.0 <1.4 <10 <20 <50
8/31/2000 1,800 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <50
12/18/2000 MA <50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <5.0
3/21/2001 1,700 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <5.0
6/7/2001 770 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.D <2.0 <50
9/21/2001 260 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 =2.0 <5.0
2/27/2002 560 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <50
MW-4 8/31/1999 <50 NA <1.0 <t,0 <1.0 1.6 NA
11/23/1999 <50 NA <1.0 <t.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA
3/1/2000 <250 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0
5/17/2000 80 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <50
8/31/2000 <250 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <5.0
12/18/2000 <250 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <20 <5.0
3/20/2001 <250 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.4) <5.0
6,/7,/2001 <250 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0
MW-5 B/31/1999 250 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1 NA
11/23/1999 300 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 NA
3/1/2000 340 <50 <1.0 <148 <10 <2.0 100
5/17/2000 230 <350 <10 <1.0 <t.0 <20 86
8/31/2000 220 <30 <10 <14 <1.0 <20 59
12/18/2000 360 <50 <1.D <10 <1.0 <2.0 57
3/20/2001 250 <50 <5.0 <50 <50 <10 87
6/7/2001 G400 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.40 <2.0 74

Page 1 a1 3



TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
AC TRANSIT
1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Well Date ‘TPH-8015 (diesel) TPH-3015 (gas) Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
MCL {ppb) None Nomne 1.0 130 700 1750 13
MW-6 8/31/19599 140,000 MA 77 18 31 49 NA
11/23/19%4 6,100 NA 45 14 6.9 48 NA
37172000 22,000 2800 6.8 <2.0 <2.0 <10 <5.0
5/17/2000 1,800 6200 77 14 39 a7 <5.0
8/31/72000 76,000 5300 60 13 43 45.7 <5.0
12/19/2000 6,500 1300 26.0 4.9 8.4 11.5 <50
3/21/2001 5,100 1900 44.0 9.5 13 12 <10
6/7/2001 14,000 2600 47.0 10 13 1% <i0
%/21/2001 15,000 4000 180 14 24 40 <50
2/27/2002 43,000 5000 a8 16 52 41.8 <25
MW7 8/31,/1999 400 NA <1.0 29 23 27 NA
11/23/1999 530 NA <140 <1.0 <10 <1.0 NA
3/1/2000 440 860 <10 <1.0 <t.0 <20 <20
5/17/2000 430 410 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <20 9.5
8/31/2000 950 1100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <24 <5.0
12/18/2000 1,100 820 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0
3/20/2001 770 LOG0 <1.0 1.4 <1.0 <2.0 <50
6/7/2001 1,400 870 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <50
9/21 /2001 940 1000 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0 <5.0
2/27/2002 430 230 <1.0 <1.0 =1.0 <2.0 <5.0
MW-8 8/31/1999 230 MNA <1.0 <1.0 1.2 <1.0 MNA
11/23/1999 220 Na <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10 NA
3/1/2000 260 150 <1.0 <t.0 <1.0 <2.0 <5.0
5/17 /2000 660 310 <1.0 <1.0 <10} <2.0 <50
8/31/2000 460 300 <t.0 <1.0 <1.0 14 <54
12/18/2000 370 230 =1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <5.4
3/20/2001 1,706 64 <1.0 <140 <1.0 <2.0 <5.0
6/7/2001 1,300 180 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <5.0
MW-0 8/31/1999 2,800 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 11 NA
11/25/1999 1,300 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA
3/1/2000 510 <30 <10 <10 <1,0 <20 <5.0
5/17/2000 9490 <50) <1.0 <1.0 <i.0 <2.0 <5.0
8/31/2000 1,100 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <5.0
12/18/2000 1,900 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 5.9
3/20/2001 1,500 <50 <10 <1.0 <t.0 <20 55
6/7 /2001 590 <50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <20 a1
9/20/2001 90 <50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <20 8.5
2/27 /2002 650 <50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 =20 9.5
MW-10 8/31/199% 1,100 MA <1.0 1.2 20 <1.0 NA
11,/23/1999 1,200 MNA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA
3/1/2000 1,300 544 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA
5/17/2000 9% 468} <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 6.9
8/31,/2000 844 320 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 25
12/18/2000 200 200 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <80
3/21/2001 620 220 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <50
6/7,/2001 1,300 360 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <20 15
9/20/2001 1,000 350 <1.0 <1.0 =1.0 <2.0 44
2/27/2002 610 150 <1.) <1 <1.0 <20 <5.0
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

AC TRANSIT

1177 47TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Well Date TPH-8015 (diesel) TPH-8015 (.gas) Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
MCL (pph) None MNone 1.0 150 700 1750 13
MW-11 9/20/2001 460 88 <L} <1.0 <1.0 <24 <5.0

12/14,/2002 320 <5t <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0
2/27 /2002 <50 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <50
5/16/2002 380 <50 <10 <14 <i.0 <20 <5.0
MW-12 /20,7200 540 60 <1.0 =1.0 <20 <5.0 11
12/14/2002 170 Ga70 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <2.0 9.4
2/27 /2002 350 950 <1.0 <1.G <10 <20 1
5/16/2002 500 1100 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 6.7
MW-13 9/21/2001 <250 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 7.4
12/14/2002 160 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 t1
2/27/2002 1,100 450 <10 <5.0 <1.0 <2.0 9.9
5/16/2002 520 156 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <20 8.7
W-1 3/2/2000 1,800 3400 20,0 53 30 23.8 <50
5/17/2000 1,100 7300 35.0 11 59 45 <1.0
8/31/2000 2,200 620K} 20.0 79 36 382 <1
12/19/2000 1,700 3600 20.0 8.4 30 35.6 <50
/2072001 2,100 7200 32,0 13 36 40 <10
6/7/2001 2,160 7300 26.0 18 42 383 <10
/2172001 1,800 7100 7 <10 48 40 <10
2/27/2002 1,800 7100 24 9 52 34 <25
W2 5 /17 /2000 19,000 870 <20 <10 <2.0 <40 <5.0
8/31/2000 7,400 2200 4.6 2.5 38 1 <5.0
12/19/2000 10,000 200 8.3 3.4 8.6 17.4 <50
W-3 5/17,/2000 <50 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0
8/31/2000 <50 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <50
12/18/2000 <250 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <50
3/20,/200t 630 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <5.0
&/7/2001 1,200 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <5.0
W-4 3/2/2000 190 <50 1.t <1.0 <t.0 <2.0 <5.0
5/17/2000 230 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <50
B/31,/2000 240 <50 <10 <140 <1.0 <20 <5.0
12/19/2000 320 <50 <10 <1.0 <10 <2 <5.0
3/21/2001 220 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <5.0
6/7/2001 430 <50 <1.0 <10 <10 <240 <5.0
Notes:

pph: parts per billion
TPH: Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons

MTBE; methyl tert butylether

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

NA: not analyzed
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SEVERN

SERVICES

STL Sacramento
380 Riverside Parkway

West Sacramente, CA 95605-1500
June 14, 2002

Tel: 916 373 5600
Fax: 916 371 8420
www.stl-inc.com

STL SACRAMENTO PROJECT NUMBER: G2E160339

Brad Wright
Cameron-Cole LEC

101 West Atlantic Avenue
Building #90

Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Wright,

This report contains the analytical results for the samples received under chain of custody by
STL Sacramento on May 16, 2002. These samples are associated with your AC Transit
Emeryville project.

The test results in this report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters that accreditation
1s required or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case
narrative. The case narrative is an integral part of this report.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (916) 374-4414.

Sincerely,

B Mot

Bonnie J. McNeill
Project Manager

STL Sacramento is 2 part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.
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G2E160338

CASE NARRATIVE
STL SACRAMENTO PROJECT NUMBER G2E160339
General Comments
Samples were received at 3 and 6 degrees Centigrade.

WATER, 8015M, TPH Gas
Sample(s): 2, 3

The surrogate bromofluorobenzene exceeds QC eriteria (70-130%) for samples 02
(142%) and 03 (207%) due to matrix interference.

There were no other anomalies associated with this project.

STL Sacramento 916-373-5600
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G2E160339

STL Sacrameﬁto
Quality Control Definitions

efiniti

QC Batch

A set of up to 20 field samples plus associated laboratory QC
sarnples that are similar in composition (matrix) and that are
processed within the same time period with the same reagent and
standard lots.

Duplicate Control Sample
(DCS)

Consist of a pair of LCSs analyzed within the same QC batch to
monitor precision and accuracy independent of sample matrix
effects. This QC is performed only if requirad by client or when
insufficient sample is available to perform MS/MSD.

Duplicate Sample (DU}

A second aliguot of an environmental sample, taken from the same
sample container when possible, that is processed independently
with the first sample aliquot. The results are used to assess the
effect of the sample matrix on the precision of the analytical
process. The precision estimated using this sample is pot
necessarily representative of the precision for other samples in the
batch.

Laboratory Control Sample
(LCS)

A volume of reagent water for aqueous samples or a contaminant-
free solid matrix (Ottawa sand) for soil and sediment samples
which is spiked with known amounts of representative target
analytes and required surrogates. Aa LCS is carried through the
entite analytical process and is used to monitor the accuracy of the
analytical process independent of potential matrix effects.

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike
Duplicate (MS/MSD)

A field sampie fortified with known guantities of target analytes
that are aiso added 1¢ the LCS. Matrix spike duplicate is a second
matrix spike sample. MSs/MSDs are carried through the entire
analytical process and are nsed to determine sample matrix effect
on accuracy of the measurement system. The accuracy and
precision estimated using MS/MSD is only representative of the
precision of the sampie that was spiked.

Method Blank (MB}

A sample composed of all the reagents (in the same quantities) in
reagent water carried through the entire analytical process. The
method blank is used to monitor the level of contamination
introduced during sample preparation steps.

Surrogate Spike

Organic constitvents not expected to be detected in environmental
media and are added to every sample and QC at a known
concentration. Surrogates are used to determine the efficiency of

the sample preparation and the analytical process.

Source: STL Sacramento Laboratory Quality Manual

STL. Sacramento Certifications:

Alaska (UST-055), Arizona (#AZ00616), Arkansas, California (NELAP # 01119CA) (ELAP #1-2439),
Connecticut (#PH-0691), Florida (E87570), Hawaii, Louisiana (AY # 30612}, New Jersey (Lab ID 44005),
Nevada (#CA 044), New York (LAB ID 11666 serial # 107407), Oregon (LAB ID CA 044), South Carolina
(LAB ID 87014, Cert. # 870140), Utah (E-168), Virginia (#00178), Washington (# C087), West Virginia (#
9930C), Wisconsin {L.ab 998204680), USNAVY, USACE, USDA Foreign Plant (Permit # 37-82603), USDA

Foreign Soil (Permit # 5-46613)..

STL Sacramento 816-373-5600
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Sample Summary
G2E160339

WO# Sample # Client Sample ID Sampling Date Received Date

EIKGG 1 TRIP BLANK 5/16/02 11:45 AM  5/16/02 05:00 PM

EIKGH 2 MW-13 5/16/02 02:20 PM  5/16/02 05:00 PM

EIKGI 3 MW-12 5/16/02 01:45PM  5/16/02 05:00 PM

EIKGK 4 MWw-11 5/16/02 02:05 PM  5/16/02 05:00 PM

®

Notes(s):

~  The analytical results of the samples listed above are presented on the following pages,

= Allcalculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

= Results noted as “ND™ were not detected at or above the stated Fmit.

= This report rmust not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

- Results for the following parameters are never reported on a dry weight basis: color, corrosivity, density, Aashpoint, ignitability, layers,
odor, paint filter test, pH, porosity, pressure, reactivity, redox potential, specific gravity, spot tests, sofids, solubility, temperature, viscosity,
and weigh

@
®

G2E160339 STL Sacramento 916-373-5600 Joi38
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WATER, 8015M, TPH Gas

333333333



CAMERON-COLE LLC

Client Sample ID: MW-13

GC Volatiles

Iot-Sample #...: G2E160339-002 Work Order ¥...: E1KGH1AC Matrix

Date Sampled...: 05/16/02 Date Received..: 05/16/02

Prep Date......: 05/22/02 Analysis Date..: 05/22/02

Prep Batch #...: 2143251 Analysis Time..: 16:55

Dilution Factor: 1

Analyst ID.....: 007134 Instrument ID..: EFS&
Method.........: DHS CA LUFT

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH {(as Gasoline} ND 50 ug/L

Unknown Hydrocarbon 150 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

4 -Bromofluorcbenzene 146 = (70 - 130}

NOTE{S) :

*  Surrogate recovery is outskie stated control Jimis,

G2E160339

STL Sacramento 916-373-5600
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CAMERON-COLE LLC

Client Sample ID: MW-12

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G2E160339-003 Work Order #...: ELEGJ1AC Matxrix.

Date Sampled...: 05/16/02 Date Received..: 05/16/02

Prep Pate..... .z 05/22/02 BMnalysis Date..: 05/22/02

Prep Batch #...: 2143251 Analysis Time..: 18:17

Dilntion Factor: 1

Analyst ID.....: 007134 Instrument ID..: EFé
Method.........: DHES CA LUFT

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH {as Gasoline) KD 50 wg /L

Unknown Hydrocarbon 1100 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURRQGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

4 -Bromofluorobenzene 207 * {70 - 130}

NOTE(S) =

*  Surropate recovery is owtside stged control Jimits,

G2E160339

STL Sacramento 916-373-5600
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Iot-Sample #...: G2E160339-004
Date Sampled...: 05/16/02
Prep Date......: 05/22/02

Frep Batch §#...: 2143251
Dilution Factor: 1

CAMERON~COLE LLC
Client Sample ID: MW-11
GC Volatiles
Work Order #...: E1KGK1AC Matrix
Date Received..: 05/16/02

Analysis Date..: 05/22/02
Analysis Time..: 19:40

Analyst ID.....: 007134 Instrument ID..: EF6

Method..... ... DHS CA LUPT

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
TPH (as Gasoline) ND 50 ug/L
Unknown Hydrocarbon ND 50 ug/L

PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
4-Bromeflucrobenzene 102 {70 - 130)

G2E160339

STL Sacramento 916-373-5600



G2E160339

G2E160339

QC DATA ASSOCIATION SUMMARY

Sample Preparation and Analysis Control Numbers

ANALYTICAL LEACH PREP
SAMPLE# MATRIX METHOD BATCH # BATCH # MS RUN#
001 WATER DHS CA LUFT 2143238
002 WATER DHS CA LUFT 2143251
WATER DHS CA LUPT 2143239
003 WATER DHS CA LUFT 2143251
WATER DHS Ca LUFT 2143239
004 WATER DHS A LUFT 2143251

STL Sacramento 916-373-5600
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METHOD BLANK REPORT

GC Volatiles

GZ2E160339

STL Sacramento $16-373-5600

Client Iot #...: G2E160339 Work Order #...: E1W761AA Matrix......... : WATER
MB Lot-Sample #: G2E230000-251
Prep Date......: 05/22/02 Analysis Time..: 12:47
Analysis Date.. Prep Batch #...: 2143251 Instrument ID..: EF6
Dilution Factor:
Apalyst ID..... : 007134
REPORTING
PARBMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHOD
TPH {as Gasoline) ND 50 ug/L DHE CA LUFT
Unknown Hydrocarbon ND 50 ug/L DHS CA& LUFT
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY Limirs
4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 (70 - 130)
NOTE{S} :
Calculaiions are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errars in caleulated resulls,
e
®
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LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE EVALUATION REPORT

GC Veolatiles

Client Lot ¥...: G2E160339 Work Order #...: EIW761AC-LCS Matrix......... : WATER
LCS Lot-Samplel: G2E230000-251 E1W761AD-LCSD
Prep Date......: 05/22/02 Analysis Date..: 05/22/02
Prep Batch #...: 2143251 Analy=sis Time..: 13:28
Dilution Factor: 1 Instroment ID..: EFé
Analyst ID..... : 007134
PERCENT RECOVERY RPD
PARAMETER RECOVERY LIMITS RED _ LIMITS METHOD
® TPH (as Gasoline) 88 (70 - 130} DHS CA LUFT
104 {70 - 130) 17 {(0-35} DHS CA LUFT

PERCENT RECOVERY

SURRDGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

4 -Bromof luorobenzene 104 (70 - 130)
120 (70 - 130)

NOTE{S) :

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculzied resudts.
Bold print denotes control parameters

G2E160339 STL Sacramento 916-373-5600 1t of 38



Client Lot #...: G2E160339

LCS Lot-Samplef: QZE230000-251
Prep Date......: 05/22/02

Prep Batch #...: 2143251

Dilution Factor: 1
Analyst ID.....: 007134

PARAMETER

GC Volatiles

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE DATA REPORT

TPH (as Gascline}

SURROGATE

4 ~Bromoflucrobenzene

NOTE{S) :

Work Order #...: ELW76lAC-LCS Matrix......... : WATER
E1W761AD-LCSD
snalysis Date..: 05/22/02
Analysis Time..: 13:28
Instrument ID..: EF6
MEASURED PERCENT
AMOUNT  UNITS RECOVERY RPD METHGD
882 ug/L 88 DHS CA LUFT
1040 ug/L 104 17 DHS CA LUFT
PERCENT RECOVERY
RECOVERY  LIMITS
104 {70 - 130)
120 {70 - 130)

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resukis.

Bold print denotes control pacameters

G2E160339

STL Sacramento 916-373-5600
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WATER, 8021B, BTEX +
~ MTBE by 8021B



CAMERON-COLE LLC

Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK

GC Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G2E160339-001 Work Order #...: ELKGGIAA Matrix
Date Sampled...: 05/16/02 Date Received..: 05/16/02
Prep Date......: 05/22/02 Bnalysis Date..: 05/22/02
Prep Batch #...: 2143239 Analysis Time..: 14:20
Dilution Factor: 1
Analyst ID.....: 007134 Instrument ID..: APl
Method...... .-.: DHS CA LUFT
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
Benzene KD 1.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene . ND 1.0 ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 2.0 ug/L
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURRQGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
4 - Bromof lucrobenzene L1 (70 - 130}
Fluorobenzene 100 (70 - 130)

G2E160332

STL Sacramento 916-373-5600

----------
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CAMERON-COLE LLC

Client Sample ID: MW-13

GC Volatiles

G2E160339

STL Sacramento 916-373-5600

Lot-Sample #...: G2E160339-002 Work Order #...: E1KGH1ZAD Matrix
Date Sampled...: 05/16/02 Date Received..: 05/16/02
Prep Date..... .2 05/22/02 Analysis Date..: 05/22/02
Prep Batch #...: 21432382 Analysis Time..: 15:08
Dilution Factor: 1
Analyst ID..... : 007134 Imstrument ID..: APl
‘ Method.........: DH3 CA LUFT
REPORTING
PARLMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L-
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 2.0 ug/L
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ethex 8.7 5.0 ug/L
PERCENT RECCVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
4-Bromof luorchenzene 104 (7¢ -~ 130}
Fluorobenzene 101 (70 - 130)

----------
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CAMERON-COLE LLC
Client Sample ID: MW-12

&C Volatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G2E160338-003 Work Order #...: E1KGJ1AD Matrix

Date Sampled...: 05/16/02 Date Received..: 05/16/02

Prep Date......: 05/22/02 Analysis Date..: 05/22/02

Prep Batch J#...: 2143233 Analysis Time..: 16:46

Dilution Factor: 1

Analyst IDb..... : 007134 Instyument ID..: APl
Method.........: DHS CA LUFT

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L

Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L

m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 2.0 ug/L

o-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/L

Methyl tert-butyl ether 6.7 5.0 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

4 -Bromofluorchenzene 108 (70 - 130)

Fluorobenzene 110 {70 - 130)

G2E160339

STL Sacramento 916-373-5600
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G2E160339

QC DATA ASSOCIATION SUMMARY

G2E160339

Sample Preparation and Analysis Control Numbers

ANALYTICAL LEACH
SAMPLE# MATRIX METHCD BATCH #
co1 WATER DHS CA LUFT
002 WATER DHS CA LUFT
WATER DHS CA LUFT
a3 WATER DHS CA LUFT .
WATER DHS CA LUFT
004 WATER DHE CA LUFT

STL Sacramento 918-373-5600

PREP

BATCH #

2143239

2143251
214323%

2143251
2143239

2143251

MS RUN$
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METHOD BLANK REPORT

GC Volatiles

Client Yot #...: G2E16033% Work Order #...: E1WEV1AA Matrix.,........: WATER
MB Lot-Sample #: G2E230000-239 .
Prep Date...... : 05/22/02 Analysis Time..: 11:54
Analysis Date..: 05/22/02 Prep Batch #...: 2143239 Instrument ID..: AP1
Dilution Factor: 1
Analyst ID..... : 007134
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHOD
Bengene ND 1.0 ug/L DHE CA LUFT
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L DHE CA LUFT
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L DHE CA LUFT
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 2.0 ug/L DHS CA LUFT
o-Xylene _ ND 1.0 ug/L DHS CA LUFT
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 cug/L DHS CA LUFT
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
4-Bromofluorobenzene 20 (70 - 130}
Flucrobenzene o1 (70 - 130}
NOTE (5} =

Caleunlations are performed befare rounding 1o avoid round-off errors in calenlated results,

G2E180339

STL Sacramento 916-373-5600
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LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE EVALUATION REPORT

GC Volatiles

Client Lot #...: G2E160339 Work Order #...: ELW6VIAC-LCS Matrix...._....z
LCS Lot-Sampledl: G2E230000-239 E1WeV1AD-LCSD
Prep Date......: 05/22/02 Analysis Date..: 05/22/02
Prep Batch #...: 2143239 Analysis Time,.: 12:42
Diluticn Factor: 1 Instrument ID..: APl
Analyst ID.....: 007134
PERCENT RECOVERY RPD
PARAMETER RECOVERY LIMITS RED LIMITS METHOD
Benzene . B9 (70 - 120} DHE A LUOFPT
20 {70 i136) 1.9 (0-35) DHS CA LUOFT
Ethylbenzene as {70 130) DHS CA LUFT
98 (70 130) 2.1 {0-35) DHS CA LUFT
Toluene 94 {70 130) DHS CA LUFT
96 {70 13¢) 2.0 (0-35) DES CA LUFT
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 94 {70 130) DHS CA LUFT
96 (70 130} 2.5 {0-35) DHS CA LUFT
o-Xylene 94 {70 130) DHS CA LUFT
97 (7¢ 130) 2.8 {0-35) DHS CA LUFT
Methyl tert-butyl ether 96 {70 - 130) DHS CA LUFT
28 (70 130) 1.6 {0-35) DHS CA LIPT
PERCENT REECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 (70 - 130}
100 (70 - 130)
Fluorcbenzens 99 (70 - 130)
100 {70 - 130}
NOTE {S} :

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid yound-off errors in caleulated results.

Bold print denctes contral paramelers

G2E160339

STL Sacramento 916-373-5600
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LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE DATA REPORT

GC Volatiles

Client Lot #...: G2E1l60339 Work Order #...: EIWSV1AC-L(CS Matrix....... + v+ 2 WATER

LCS Lot-Sample#: GZE230000-239 E1WeViAD-LCSD

DPrep Date......: 05/22/02 Analysis Date..: 085/22/02

Prep Batch #...: 2143239 Analysis Time..: 12:42

Dilution Factor: 1 Instrument ID..: AP1

Analyst ID.....: 007134 :
SPIKE MEASURED PERCENT

PARARMETER AMOUNT AMOUNT UNITS RECOVERY RPD METHOD

® Benzene 10.0 8.86 ug/L a9 DHS CA LUFT

10.0 92.03 ug/L 90 1.9 DHS CA LUFT

Ethylbenzene 10.0 9.55 ug/L - 95 DHS CA LUFT
10.0 9.76 ug/L o8 2.1 DHS CA LUFT

Toluene 10.0 9.42 ug/L 94 DHS CA LUFT
106.0 9.61 ug/L S6 2.0 DHS CA LUPT

m-Xylene & p-Zylene 20.0 18.8 ug/L 54 DHS CA LOFT
20.0 19.2 ug/L 96 2.5 DHS CA LUFT

o-Xylene i10.0 5.44 ug/L 94 DHS CA LUFT
10.0 9.68 ug/L 97 2.5 DHS Ca LOFT

Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.0 9.60 ug/L 96 DHS CA LUFT
10.0 .75 ug/L o8 1.6 DHS CA LUFT

PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
4-Bromofluorobhenzenes =] (70 - 130)
100 {70 - 130)
Fluorobenzene 99 {7¢ - 130)
100 {70 - 130)
NOTE{S) :

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resalts,
Bold print denotes control parameters
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WATER, 8015 MOD,
Diesel/Motor OiIl

anto 916-373-5600



CAMERON-COLE LLC
Client Sample ID: MW-13

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G2E160239-002 Work Order #...: E1KGH1ARA Matrix.........: WATER
Date Sampled...: 05/16/02 Date Received..: 05/15/02
Prep Date......: 05/22/02 ©  analysis Date..: 05/23/02
Prep Batch #...: 2142206
Dilution Factor: 1 Method.........: SW846 BOlS MOD
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
TPH (as Motor 0il) ND 250 - ug/L
L TPH {as Diesel) ND 50 ug/L
Unknown Hydrocarbon 520 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
o-Terphenyl 108 {57 - 147)
NOTE{S)} :

The unknown hydrocarbon from n-C38 1o n-C36 is quantitated with all peaks from 1-C8 10 n-C36 and based on diesel (n-C10 to n-C24),
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CAMERON-COLE LLC
Client Sample ID: MW-12

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G2EL6033%-003 Work Order #...: ELKSJT1Aa3 Matrix.........: WATER
Date Sampled...: 05/16/02 Date Received..: 05/16/02
Prep Date......: 05/22/02 Analysis Date..: 05/24/02
Prep Batch #...: 2142206
Dilution Factor: 1 Method.........: SW846 2015 MOD
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
TPH {(as Motor 0il) ND 250 ug/L
® TPH {(as Diesel) ND 50 ug/L
Unknown Hydrocarbon 500 50 ug/L
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURRQOGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
o-Terphenyl 105 (587 -~ 147)

NOTE(S) :
The unknown hydrocarbon from n-C8 1o n-C40 is quantitated with alt peaks from n-C38 to n-C36 and based on diesel (n-C 10 1o n-C24).
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CBMERON-COLRE LLC
Client Sample ID: MW-11

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: G2E160335-004 Work Order #...: E1KGKlaa Matrix.........: WATER

Date Sampled...: 05/16/02 Date Received..: 05/16/02

Prep Date...... : 05/22/02 Analysis Date..: 05/23/02

Prep Batch #...: 2142206

pPilution Factor: 1 Method.........: SW846 8015 MOD

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

TPH {as Motor 0il) ND 250 ug/L
L TPH (as Diesel} 315 50 ug/L

Tnknown Hydrocarbon 380 250 ug/L

PERCENT RECOVERY

SURRCGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

o-Terphenyl 103 (87 - 147}

NOTR(S) -

The unkawon hydeocarbon frgm a-C12 10 n=C40 is quantitated with all peaks from n-C8 to nC36 and based on motor oil (n-C19 o n-C36),
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G2E160339

QC DATA ASSOCIATION SUMMARY

G2E160339

Sample Preparation and Analysis Control Numbexs

ANALYTICAL LEACH PREP
SAMPLE# MATRIX METHOD BATCE # BATCH # MS RUN#
bo1 WATER DHS CA LUFT 2143239
002 WATER SWe4s6 8015 MCD 2142206
WATER DHS CA LUFT 2143251
WATER DHS Ca LUFPT 2143235
003 WATER SWB46 BO15 MOD 2142206
WATER DHS CA LUFT 2143251
WATER DHS CA LUFT 2143239
004 WATER SWs46 B8O15 MOD 2142206
WATER DHS CA LUFT 2143251

STL Sacramento 316-373-5600
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METHOD EBLINK REPORT

GC Semivelatiles

Client Iot #...: G2E160339 Work Orxrder #...: EITQH1AA Matrix.........: WATER
MB Lot-Sample #: G2E220000-206 :

Prep Date...... : 08/22/02
Analysis Date..: 05/23/02 Prep Batch #...: 2142206
Dilution Factor: 1

REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHOD
TPH (as Motor Qil) ND 250 ug/L SW846 8015 MOD
TPH (as Diesel) ND 50 ug/L Swe4e 8015 MDD
Unknown Hydrocarbon ND 50 ug/L SW846 8015 MOD
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
o-Terphenyl 25 (57 - 147}

NOTE(S) :

Calculutions are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in caleuiated resubs.
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LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE EVALUATION REPORT

G Semivolatiles

Client Lot #...: G2E160339 Work Order #...: E1TQH1AC-ICS Matrix,........: WATER
LCS Lot-Sampleff: G2E220000-206 ELTQH1AD-LCSD

Prep Date......: 05/22/02 Analysis Date..: 05/23/02

Prep Batch #...: 2142206

Dilution Pactor: 1

DPERCENT RECOVERY RED
PARAMETER RECOVERY LIMITS RPD LIMITS METHCD
TPH (as Diesel) 86 (38 - 125) SW846 8015 MOD
@ . 88 (39 - 125) 2.0 (0-44} S5W246 8015 MOD

PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE ‘ RECOVERY LIMITS
o-Terphenyl 99 (57 - 147)

104 (57 - L4&7)
ROTE(S) :

Calculations are parformed before rounding (1o avoid round-off errors in calenlated results.
Eold print denotes conirol paratneers
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LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE DATR REPORT

GC Semivolatiles

Client Lot #...: G2E160339 Work Ordex #...: B1TQHIAC-LCS  Matrix........ .: WATER
LCS Lot-Samplef: G2E220000-206 _ E1TOH1AD-LCSD

Prep Date......: 05/22/02 Analygig Date..: 05/23/02

Prep Batch #...: 2142206

Dilutionr Factor: 1

SPIKE MEASURED PERCENT
PARAMETER AMOUNT AMOLINT UNITS RECOVERY RPD METHOD
TPH (as Diesel) 300 258 ug /L -1 SWe46 8015 MOD
® 300 264 ug/L &g 2.0 SW846 8015 MOD

FPERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
o-Terphenyl 99 (57 - 147%)

104 (57 - 147)
NOTE(S) :

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated Tesults.,
Bold print denotes montrol parameters
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WATER, 8021 Halogenated
Organics and 8015MOD
Ethylene Glycol




G2E160339

Mgs. Bonnie McHNeill

8TL Sacramenco

880 Riverside Parkway

West Sacramento, CA 95605

REPORT OF RESULTS

LOG WO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION , LIQUYD SAMPLES

e M e e e e e e e e e A R E e e e m e e E E A E E .. — - mE e . e - o -

Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles (8021B)
Benzene, ug/l
Bromcbenzene, ug/l
Bromodichloromethane, ug/l1
Bromoform, ug/l
Bromomethane {Methyl bromide), ug/l
Carbon tetrachloride, ug/l
Chlorobenzene, ug/1l
Chlorocethane, ug/l
Chloreform, ug/l
Chloromethane, ug/l
Dibromochloromethane, ug/l
Dibromomethane (Methylene bromide), ug/l
1, 2-Dichlorcbenzene, ug/l1
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene, ug/1l
1,4-Dichlorobenzene, ug/l
Dichlorodiflucromethane, ug/l
1,1-Dichlorcethane, ug/l
1, 2-Dichloroethane, ug/l
1,1-Dichlorcethene, ug/l
cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene, ug/l
trans-1,2~Dichloroethene, ug/l
1,2-Dichlorocethene (total), ug/l
1,2-Dichleoropropane, ug/l
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/l
trang-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/l

STi Pensacola
OG NO: C2-05382

Received: 1B MAY 02
Reported: 29 MAY 02

Project: CAMERON-COLE
Sampled By: Client
Code: 123220529
Page 1
DATE/
TIME SAMPLED

STL Sacramento 916-373-5600
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G2E160339

Ms. Bonnie McNeill

STL Sacramento

880 Riverside Parkway
West Sacramento, C4 85605

REPORT OF RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION , LIQUID SAMPLES

Ethylbenzene, ug/l

Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane), ug/l
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE), ug/l
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane, ug/l
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, ug/l
Tetrachloroethene, ug/l

Toluene, ug/i

1,1,1-Trichlorcethane, ug/l
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, ug/1l
Trichlorcethene, ug/l
Trichlorofluoromethane, ug/l
1.2,3-Trichloropropane, ug/l

Vinyl chloride, ug/l

Xylenes, Total, ug/l

Surrogate - 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID), %
Surrogate - 4-Bromofluorobenzene {ELCD), %
Dilution Factor

Analysis Date

Batch ID

Prep Method

Analyst

General Organics {8015M)
Ethylene Glycol, mg/1
Dilution Factor
Analysis Date
Batch ID
Analyst

<2.0

100 %

99 %

1

05.23 .02
LUWO45R
5030B
sa

<5.0

1
05.22.02
GEW048
IE

STL Pensacola
LOG NO: (C2-05382

Received: 18 MAY 02
Reported: 29 MAY 02

Project: CAMERON-COLE
Sampled By: Client
Code: 123220529
Page 2
DATE/
TIME SAMPLED

T T T T T N N e T R N R N L e e e T R e T L L E A r R RS . E e e - —— e — — —
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STE Pensacola
LOG NO: (2-05382

Received: 18 MAY 02
Reported: 29 MAY 02

Ms. Bonnie McNeill

STL Sacramento

880 Riverside Parkway

West Sacramento, CA 95605

Project: CAMERON-COLE
Sampled By: Client
Code: 123220529

REPORT QF RESULTS Page 3
DATE/
. LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION , QC REPORT FOR LIQUID SAMPLES TIME SAMPLED
05382-2 Method Blank
05382-3 Lab Control Standard % Recovery
PARAMETER 05382-2 0D5382-3
Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles {(8021EB)
Benzene, ug/l <1.0 101 %
Bromobenzene, ug/l <3.0 -
Bromodichloromethane, ug/1 <1.0 -—-
Bromoform, ug/l ’ <2.0 -—-
Browmemethane (Methyl bromide), ug/1 <5.0 -—-
Carbon tetrachloxide, ug/l <1.0 .-
Chlorobenzene, ung/1 <1.90 98 %
Chloroecthane, ug/l <5.0 ---
Chloroform, ug/l <2.0 ---
Chloromethane, ug/l <5.0 ---
Dibromochloromethane, ug/l «5.0 .-
Dibromomethane (Methylene bromide), ug/1 <5.0 S
1,2-Dichloxobenzene, ug/l <2.0 96 %
1,3-Dichlorobenzene, ug/l <2.0 98 %
1,4-Dichlorobenzene, ug/l <2.0 o8 %
Dichlorodifluoromethane, ug/l «5.0 -
1.1-Dichloroethane, ug/l <1.0 -—-
1,2-Dichloroethane, ug/l <l.0 ---
1,1-Dichlorcethene, ug/l <1.0 8B %
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/l <1.0 ---
® trang-1,2-Dichlorcethene, ug/l <1.0 -
1,2-Dichioroethene (total), ug/l <1.0 ---
1,2-Dickloropropane, ug/l <1.0 -
«ig-~1l,3-Dichloropropene, ug/l <1.0 -—-
®
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STL Pensacola
LOG NQ: (C2-05382

Received: 18 MAY 02
Reported: 29 MAY 02

Ms. Bonnie McNeill

STL Sacramento

B80 Riverzide Parkway
West Sacramento, CA 925605

Project: CAMERON-COLE
Sampled By: Client
Code: 123220529

REPORT OF RESULTS Page 4
: DATE/
LOG NG SAMPLE DESCRIPTION , QC REPORT FOR LIQUID SAMPLES TIME SAMPLED
05382-2 Method Blank
05382-3 Lab Contrel Standard % Recovery
PARAMETER 05382-2 0s382-3
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene, ug/l <l.0 -
Ethylbenzene, ug/1l <1.0 -——-
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane), ug/l <5.0 -
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE)}, ug/l <5.0 ---
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane, ug/l <1.0 -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, ug/l <1l.0 -—--
Tetrachloroethene, ug/l <3.0 -
Toluene, ug/l <l.0 101 %
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, ug/l <l1.0 ---
1,1,2-Trichlervethane, ug/l «2.0 -
Trichloroethene, ug/l 1,0 90 %
Trichloroflueromethane, ug/l <2.0 -
1,2,3-Trichloropropane, ug/l <5.0 ---
Vinyl chloxide, ug/1 <l.0 108 %
Xylenes, Total, ug/l <2.0 ---
Surrogate - 4-Bromoflucorcbenzene (PID), % 102 % 97 %
Surrogate - 4-Bromofluorobenzene (ELCD), % 102 % 102 %
Dilution Factor 1 ---
Analysis Date 05.23.02 .-
Batch ID LUW0O45B LUWG45B
Prep Method 50308 ---
Analyst SA ---

G2E160339 STL Sacramento 916-373-5600
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LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION ,

05382-2 Method Blank

0s382-3 Lab Control Standard % Recovery
PARAMETER

Ms. Bonnie McHNeill

STL Sacramento

880 Riverside Parkway

West Sacramento, CA 95605

REPORT OF RESULTS

General Organics (B0O15M)
Ethylene Glycol, mg/l
Pilution Factor
Analysis Date
Batch ID
Analyst

These test results meet all the requirements of NELAC.

SERVICES

STL Pensacola

LOG NO; (C2-05382
Received: 18 MAY 02
Reported: 29 MAY (2

Project: CAMERON-COLE
Sampled By: Client
Code: 123220529
Page 5
DATE/

QC REPORT FOR LIQUID SAMPLES TIME SAMPLED

05382-2 05382-3
<5.0 60 %

i -
05.22.02 -——
GEWQ4g GEWD48
1E -

All questions

regarding this test report should be directed to the S5TL Project Manager

who signed thisg test report,
Data from any samples that do not meet client,

federal, or state sample acceptance

criteria {collection, preservation, or holding time)} will ke flagged, or noted on
a corrective action form or case narrative, or addressed on the Project Sample

Ingpection Form (PSIF).

WW&-‘_‘_——_-—'

L.ance

G2E160339

son, Projecy§ Manager

Final Page Of Report
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 SERVICES

STL Pensacola

STL Pensacola Data Qualifiers for Final Report

B The analyte was detected in the associated method blank and in the client's sample.

C The compound has been quantitated against a one point calibration,

D Recovery is not calculable due te dilution. .

E Estimated value because the analyte concentration exceeds the upper calibration range of the instrument or
method.

i Estimated value because the analyte concentration is less than the lower calibration range of the instrument
but is at the method detection limit or greater than the method detection limit.

H Sample and /or duplicate is below 5 X (times) the STL Reporting Limit and the absolute difference between
the results exceeds the STL Reporting Limut.

i A sample surrogate or an LCS target compound recovered above the upper control limit (UCL).
Compounds qualified with a J1 may be biased high.

® 12 A sample surrogate or an LCS target compound recovered outside the lower control limit (LCL).

Compounds qualified with a ]2 may be biased low.

M1 A matrix effect was present.

M2 The MS and/or MSD %R or RPD was outside upper or lower control limits; not necessarily due to matrix
effect,

N/C Not Calculable; Sample spiked is > 4X spike concentration (may also use this flag in place of negative
numbers).

R1 Internal standard area exceeds the acceptance criteria

R2 Calibration verification exceeds the acceptance criteria.

51 The Method of Stamdard Additions (MSA) has been performed on this sample.

T Second-column or detector confirmation exceeded the SW-846 criteria of 40% RPD for this compound.

TIC The compound is not included in the initial calibration curve. Itis searched for qualitatively or asa
Tentatively Identified Compound.

U The analyte was not detected at or above the MDL or the RL, whichever is entered next to the “U” value.

W Post-digestion spike for Furnace AA is out of control limits (85-115%), while sample absorbance is less than

50% spike absorbance,

When the laboratory receives a sample that does not meet EPA requirements for sample collection, preservation or holding time, the laboratory is
required ko reject the samples. The client must be notified and asked whether the lab should proceed with analysis. Data from any samples that do not
meet sample acceplance criteria (collection, preservation and holding time), must be flagged, or noted on a corrective action form or case narrative, or .
addressed on the Project Sample Inspection Form (PSIF) in an unambiguous manner dearly defining the nature and substance of the variation. NPDES
samples from North Carolina that do not meet EPA requirements for sample collection, preservation or holding time are non-reportable for NFDES
compliance moratoring.

Abbreviations -
ND Not Detected at or above the STL Pensacola reporting limit {RL)
NS Not Submitted
® NA Not Applicable N
MDL o 5TL Pensacola Methad Detection Limit
EL S STL Pensacola Reporting Limit
NoMS ‘ Not enough sample provided to prepare and/or analyze a method-required matrix spike (M5} and,/or duplicate (MSD)

Florida Projects Inorganic/Organic
Refer to FL DEP 62-160.700(7); Table 7 Data Qualifier Codes. FL DEP Rude 62-160.670(1)(h) states that laboratories shall include the analytical result for each

analysis with applicable data quaiifiers. FL DEP Rule 62-160.700(7), Table 7 lists the FL DEP data qualifiers. FL DEP Rule 62-160.700(3), Table 3 lists the
Florida sites which require data qualifiers,

AFCEE OAPP Projects :
Refer to AFCEE QAPP for appropriate data qualifiers (AFCEE QAPP Version will be specified by client for the project).

Arizana DEQ Projects _
Any qualified data submitted to Arizona DEQ (ADEQ) after January 1, 2001 must be designated using the Arizona Data Qualifiers as developed by the

Arizona ELAC techmical subcommittee, Refer to the ADEQ qualifier list.

CLY and CLP-like Projects
Refer to referenced CLP Statement of Work (SOW) for explanation of data qualifiers. CLF SOW to be followed must be specified to client.

3355 MeLemore Drive + Pensacola, FL 32514 « Tel: 850 474 1001 « Fax: 850 478 2671 + www.sl-inc.com

. ~ .4 mariems
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STL PENSACOLA
Certifications, Memberships & Affiliations

Alabama Deparunens of Environmental Management, Laboratory 1D No. 40130 (Drinking Water by Reciprocity with FL), expires 06/30/02

Arizona Depariment of Health Services. Lab ID No. AZ0589 (Hazardous Wasie & Wastewaier), expires 01/11803

Arkausas Department of Pollution Comrel and Ecology, (No Laboratory 1D No. assigned by siaig) (Ervironinental), expires 02/20/03

California Departnent of Health Services, NELAP Laboratory 1D No. 01 128CA (Hazardous Waste and Wastewaser), expires 03/31/92

Connecticut Department of Health Services, Connecticut Lab Approval No. PH-0697 (D W, H W and Wastewaler), expires 09/30/03

Flovida DOH. NELAP Laboraiory 1D No. E81610 (Drinking Water, Hazardous Waste and Wastewater), expires 06/30/02

Flovide DEP/DOH Comp(QAP i 980136

Kansas Department of Health & Environment, NELAP Laboratory ID No. £10253 {Wastewater and Hazardons Wasie), expires 10/31/02
® Kentuchy NREEPC, Laboratory D No. #0043 (Drinking Water), expires 12/31/02.

Louisiana DEQ, LELAP. NELAP Laboratory 1D No. 02075, Agency Interest 1D 30748 (Envirormmental, expires 6/30/02)

Maryland DH&EMH Laboratery [D Ne. 233 (Drr'nki::lg Water by Reciprocity with Flarida), expires 09/30/02

Muassachusers DEP, Laboratory ID No. M-FLO94 ( Wasiewater), expires 06/30/02

Michigan Burenie of E&OccH, Laboratory ID No.9912 (Drinking Water by Reciprocity with F!f)ridnj, expires 06/30/02

New Hampshire DES ELAP, NELAP LaboratoryfD No. 250501 (Wastewater), expires 08716402

New Jersep DEPEE, NELAP Laboratory 1D No. FLOGS (Wastewoter and Haznrdous Waster), expives 06730/92.

New York State Depariment of Health, NELAP Laboratary ID No. 11503 (WW and Solids/{{azardous Waste), expires 03/31/02

North Carolina DENR, Loboratory 1D No. 314 (Hazardous Wasie and Wastewaier), expires 1 2/31/02.

Narth Dakota DH& Consol Labs, Laboratory 1D No, R-108 Wastewater and Hazardous Waste by Recipracity with Florida), expires 06/30/02

Olklatioma Department of Envirannmental Quality. Laboratory (1) No_ 9810 (Hazardous Wesic and Wastewater). expires 08/31/02
Pennsypivenia Department of Environmental Resources. NELAP Laboratory ID No. 68-#67 (Drinking Water & Wastewarer), expires 1 2/01/02
Seuth Carolina DH&EC. Laboratory ID No. 96026 (Wastewater & Solids/Hazardous Waste by Reciprocity with FL}, gxpr'res 06/30/02
Tennessee Deparintent of Health & Envirenment, Laboratory ID No. 02907 (Drinking Wmer), expires 0810304

Virginia Depariment of General Services, Laboratory 1D No. 00008 (Drinking Waier by Reciprocity with FL). cxpires 06/30/02

Washington Deparimeni of Ecology, Labaratory ID No. C282 (Hazardous Waste and Wastewater), expires 09/14/02

West Virginia DOE_,'__OﬂIce of Water Resources, Laboratory ID No, 136 (Haz Waste and Wasiewaier}, eXpires 04/30/02.

American indusirial Hy};‘ene Association (ATHA) Accredited Eaboratory, Laboratory (D No. 100704, expires April 1, 2004, Participant in AfHA sponsored Laboraiory
PAT Rounds

EPA ICR (Tuformation Coflection Rulej) Approved Laboratory, Laboratary 1D Ne, [CRFLO3 T

Naval Facilities Engineering Services Center (NFESC), expires July 5. 2002.

United States Army Corps. of Engineers (USACE}, MRD, expires July 5, 2062

$T1 Pensacolu alse has a foreign soil permit to accept soils from locations other than the convinental United States. Permir No. 5-3759¢

certlisticondeert st revised 03/14/2002
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STL Pensacola m

PROJECT SAMPLE INSPECTION FORM

Lab Order #: ¢ 2 32;2- Date Received: S1g-01 m
Was there a Chain of Custody? No* 8.  Were samples checked for Yes No*

1.
. preservative? (Chack pH of all H20
raqetiring preservative (STL-PN SOP
877} axcept VOA vials that requira
roro hoadspacal™® .
2. Was Chain of Custody properly No* 8. s there sufficient volume for No* N/A
filled out and relinquished? analysis requested? {Can)
3.  Were samples received cold? @ No* N/A | 10. Were samples received within @ No*
{Criteria: 2* - 6°C: STL-SOP Holding Time? werer 1o sTL-50P 10400
4. Were all samples properly @ No* 11. Is Headspace visible > %" in Yes* @ N/A
labeled and identified? diameter in VOA vials?* If
5. Did samples require splitting or  Yes®* @ any headspace is evident,
compositing*? - comment in out-of<controi
Reg By: PM Client Other* section.
6. Wers samples received in @ No* 12. if sent, were matrix spike Yes No* @
proper containers for analysis botties returned?
reguested?
7.  Were all sample eontainers (‘@ No* 13. Was Project Manager notified Yes No* (N/A
received intact? of problems? {initials: )
Airbill Numberis):: 7904 2249 (o3> Shipped By: Fec/ &
Cooler Number({s): Fouw Rov Shipping Charges: A7
Cooler Weight(s): /| £ Cooler Temp(s} {°C): 5 O C_

QCrs

[LIST THERMOMETER NUMBER(S) FOR VERIFICATION)

Out of Control Events and Inspection Comments:

{USE BACK OF PSIFFOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND COMMENTS hgoy

Inspected By: Si‘\'D Date: 5-/‘5’-0?— togged By: /#= Date: 5'/!,4'/0"-'

+ Note aif Out-of-Controf and/or questionable events o Comment Soction of this form. For holding limeas, the analyticl oepartmant will lag immediate hold
tima samplesipH, Dissoived Q. Residust CL} a's eut of hold time, theralors, thase samples wilf not be documented on this PSIF,

+ If Other, note who requestad the splitting or compositing of pies on the C nt Section of this form. Al volstile samples requested to be split or
compesited must be done in tha Volatie Lab, Dacument: ~Vplatie sample valies ey be compromised die to sampla splitling icormpositing)™

+ Afl presarvatives for the Siate of North Carolins, the Sists of New York, and othoer requastsd samples are to be recordsd on the shoet providsd te record
PH results [STL-SOP 238, section 2.2.9).

#* According to EPA, % < of headspace is slfowed in 40 mf visls requiring voistils analysis, howevar, STL makes it policy to racord any headspace as out-of-

nambant FOTT DN OB snntinn T D TH}
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6££091329D

0095-€LE-916 OUBWRIES 1S

BE JO BE

E—— . '
T S~ PERSacola

hain of TRENT
-
-ustody Record Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc
rL4124 {1200)
Shent . Froject Manager Date Chafn of j(:.sfjd Nymby
STL-3pe Bohnie McNeill £ 2ot 1031
\ddress Telephor Numbe Trejf‘ode)ﬁax Nurm ‘? Lab Number
r —
4”815 Riveys deorfuwy Y¥¢-441Y (205382 | prge of
,uy State | Zip Code Site CanT'Ef Lab Conlact Analysis {(Altach fist if
é‘ C A,.. more space is neaded)
’m;ec.! Name and L ocStion (State) Carrier/Wayhill Number J
omevon- Col e -~ Special Instructions/
Zontract/Purchase Orger/Quole No. . ] . Conlainers & 3 Condifions of Receipt
_ Malrix “Preservatives o ‘é
Sample 1.D. No. and Deseription : , Erdlal_ixle o X
Containers for each sample may be combined on one fine) Data Time Y ,§ 3 § &::’ % g E Eé OQ
%

N/
N

i
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FIELD PERSONNEL:_F\M I—ﬂ'

Lw(;ﬁk;';z)l;l DATE TIME MEASUREMENT| CODE COMMENTS
MW -1 [Sligjoz| 1O40] 4.22 |swb |tenionie. i well
MW - ous | 3.1y

MW-3 01z | S.31

MW -4 1009 | 5.39

Uw-5 oz | Db | ¥

MW-b 04573 o 353 ﬁ"LSWL non C.)\I\ psent
MW-3 1051 | 434 |swl

MW-B 053 | 4.5%

M -9 11050 | 5,13

Mi/-0 Wz | a4s missioy, well cap
Mw-1) Hoo | 248

MwW-{2. 110t | j0.04

Mw-13 iy | gu3

'Vl 0453 | 5564

W-3 baAuM | (.U5

w-4 v o | 3pa | ¥

SWL - Static Water Level

OIL - Oil Level

OWI - Oil/ Water Interface
MTD) - Measured Total Depth




Project Name: fC, Han gﬁ l:mQJ
Casing Diameter (in):
Total Well Depth (ft): \7 Y

Depth to Water (ft) before purgmg 2 q%

Development Method:

Project Number:

Sample Date: 5' ‘b[ 0Z

Sample ID: M\U \

Well ID; H\JU - n

Bailer: Teflon Stainless Steel PVC ABS Plastic
(\) A Pump: Dedicated Submersible Pump Bladder Pump
Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump
Time pH Conductivity Temperature Water Level Cum. Vol. Pump Rale
(umho/cm) {Celsius) (to 0.01 ft.} {gal) l (GPM)
354 |3 [ S2 | 330 2 0.
356 | .06 | S0 | Ay | 4 1
{358 | 2.2 | Y490 1206.2 | 24D | © v

3

i) ol
Water Volume to be Purged (gal):

(Casing Length in Ft — Depth to Water in Ft) (X) (3)

Where X =1 Wel Volume |n Galfft X=0. 165 for 2" wells, X—O 37 for 3” wells, X=0.85 for 4" wells

0= 290~ | .35

NOTQ 3 to 5 Well Casing Volumes requ Q f.] prior to QmLL collection.

At least well casing volumes were removed prior to sampling.

Sample Collegtion Method:

Bailer; Stainless Steel PVC ABS Ptastic

Teflon

Dedicated Submersible Pump Bladder Pump
Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump

Pump:

QA/QC Samples if any (Duplicate, Field Blank, Rinse Blank, Etc.):

VA Wiges TR e Ol dyol
Sample Appearance

OVA Réading {(ppm)
Suspended Solids (describe): (ﬂ/(ﬁ- me U%CC\ 1o P\, ( =
AWSPoSAe b Vs

SO

- Parameter Collected:;

sjpc 195)
&iop 400
Sampd 1L4os

Decontaminatio7 Performed:

Wished/ nnsed
ol /wnedexs

Comments / Calculations:

Date: 5-'/ \(«;!O 2.

Name: ;E/L&}




AVARSY A Tp Well ID: H\M - \;2
Project Name: / C Ig@ﬂgl-} Ema’il;j Project Number: r D M VY WX
Casing Diameter (in): &." Sample Date: Sl ]b’ 07,
Total Well Depth (ft): 2-0‘%)'} Sample ID: -
Depth to Water (ft} before purging: \OOL‘

Development Method:
Bailer: Teflon Stainless Steel PVC ABS Plastic

(\) A Pump: Dedicated Submersible Pump Bladder Pump
Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump

Time pH Conductivity Temperature Water Lavel Cum. Vol. Pump Rate
{umha/cm) ({Celsius) (to 0.011t) {gah (GPM)

PAZ | 20,2 3 0.2
\'"220 |

S e

q

, | | 15| 74.7% | b \
\325 33| 29.2 | 0.b2 q v

SRE Sl

G
ks |

S

o) ol togj/&

Water Volume to be Purged (gal):
(Casing Length in Ft — Depth to Water in Ft) (X) (3)
Where X =1 Well Volume in Gal/ft, X=0.165 for 2” wells, X=0.37 for 3" wells, X=0.65 for 4" wells

w04 = 14972 x 0.\ -3 =
NO?E@.???;}S Wa?l Cagr(;g‘ Volhﬂe ri quirerLoré samp e é)lle)étén. ‘D @M
At least well casing volumes were removed prior to sampling. '

Sample Collegtion Method:
: Bailer: Teflon Stainless Steel PVC ABS Plastic

Pump: Dedicated Submersible Pump Bladder Pump
Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump -

QA/QC Samples if any (Duplicate, Field Blank, Rinse Blank, Etc.):

. Parameter Collected: m__ TB'J%QL de’l/ﬂlmﬂ]___ﬁﬁ_ ,

OVA Réading (ppm) . (anr gt)mp Um D P) VAE.
Suspe'nded Solids (describe): Chg?@s \j\'(_ mw_ ' US? Q)\ —‘YS SSCL()'\
Decontamination Performed: [ , F
iShed] Tiosee St 1253

SO/ inelxs Sstop 1340
e 7 -Sm\pta 345

Sample Appearance

Comments / Calculations:

Name: '(%/L'[‘\») ""ﬂﬂ_ Date: 5:/ \L«! 0.




Project Nahe: /: CTle Sd -EM@

Casing Diameter (in): 2. W
Total Well Depth (ft): 221
Depth to Water (ft) before purging: 6 L"?)

Development Method:

Well ID: Hm 1~\3

Project Number:
Sample Date; | ,

Sample ID: H\, "B

Bailer: Teflon Stainless Steel PVC ABS Plastic
{\') A Pump: Dedicated Submersible Pump Bladder Pump
. Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump
Time pH Conductivity Temperature Water Level Cum. Vol Pump Rate
{umho/cm) (Celsius) {to D.01 ft.) {gal} ! (GPM)
W51 [ 655 | 795 | a9 Z 0.\
\Z15 | L@L | B19 \1. 3 H \

{2415

.96

159

70,4

13.U%

G

\

ol

| | o= =
Water Volume to be Purged (gal): -

(Casing Length in Ft — Depth to Water in Ft) (X) (3)
Where X =1 Well Volume in Gal/ft, X=0.165 for 2" wells, X=0.37 for 3" wells, X=0.65 for 4" wellg

NOTE 3 & Well Caéﬁ %olun}'fesore‘}w:éd;ng' tc;2 s?m):)lé:oﬂec(go? =

At least well casing volumes were removed prior to sampling.

Sample Collegtion Method:

Bailer: ABS Plastic

Teflon Stainless Steel

PVC

Dedicated Submersible Purnp Bladder Pump

Pump:
Non-Dedicated Submersible Pump

QA/QC Samples if any (Duplicate, Field Blank, Rinse Blank, Etc.):

£02) IPH ey Ty hesg)/ I
OVA Reading (ppm) '

:Suspe_nded Solids (describe): WL/ P\)mp \]%0&'70 D)f%e,
ONSRILAL biler userl RSP

SHact 1143
Sfop 160
gCL L\;lo
\lﬁ %‘L‘HP \(]5

- Parameter Collected:

Sample Appearance

Decontaminaﬁoy Performed:

Wished/ rinsec
soopder/elders
Comments / Calculations:
rip Yk coligcied
@ 11H5
° Name: :JE//L&}

Date: 5/ ib!@ 2




